GUIDELINES OF
ELECTION COMMISSION OF
INDIA
ON
PUBLICITY OF
CRIMINAL ANTECEDENTS
BY POLITICAL PARTIES &
CANDIDATES

Index
S.No. Subject Page No.
1. Introduction 2-9
2. Format C-l 10-11
3. Format C-2 12-13
4. Format C-3 14-15
5. Format C-4 16
6. Format C-5 17
7. Format C-6 18
8. Format C-7 19-20
9. Format C-8 21-22
10. FormatCA 23
11. Annexure 24-47
SUbject: - Publicity of criminal antecedents by Political Parties & Candidates
Reference: - I-No. 3/4/2017/SDRlVol.II dated 10th October, 2018
2-No. 3/4/2019/SDRlVol.l dated 19th March, 2019
3-No. 76IECIIINSTIFUNCIEEMIEEPS/2019NOL. XVII dated s"May, 2019
4-No. 3/4/2019/SDRlVol.III dated 30th August, 2019
S-No. 3/4/2020/SDRIV01.111 dated 6th March, 2020
6-No. 3/4/2020/SDRlVol.III dated 19th March, 2020
7-No. 3/4/2019/SDRlVol.IV dated 16th September, 2020
8- No. 3/4/2019/SDRlVoI.lV dated 30th October, 2020
9- No. 3/4/2020/SDRlVol.III dated tr" January, 2021
10- No. 3/4/20211SDRlVol.III dated 26th August, 2021

(vi) We reiterate that if such a political party fails to submit such compliance report with
the ECI, the ECI shall bring such non-compliance by the political party to the notice of
this Court as being in contempt of this Court's Orders/directions, which shall infuture be
viewed very seriously. "
17. In pursuance of the Hon'ble Supreme Court's above judgment dated 10.08.2021 the
Commission has taken following steps:-
8
i) A dedicated mobile application naming 'Know Your Candidate' has been developed
which contains information regarding criminal antecedents of the candidates as declared by
them. The mobile application is available on Commission's website and can also be downloaded
from Google Play Store and Apple App Store.
ii) A dedicated fund has been created for voter's awareness campaign and to make available
the information regarding criminal antecedents of all contesting candidates for general public.
Any fine imposed by Hon'ble Supreme Court on political parties regarding non-compliance of
its above orders is to be submitted in the above fund. This has been intimated to all political
parties vide Commission's letter no. No. 3/4/20211SDRIVOL.III, dated 26th August, 2021.
iii) A separate dedicate Cell has been created in the Commission to deal with the matters
pertaining to publication of criminal antecedents of the candidates vide Commission's Office
Order dated 17.09.2021.
9

(YeslNo) party has
sent report in
Format C8
j_YeslNo)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Signed by RO of the Constituency _
Date:
Countersigned by CEO State
23
Annexure
SI.No. Commission's Instruction Date Page No.
1. No. 3/4/2017ISDRN 01.11 10thOctober, 2018 25-28
2. No.3/4/2019/SDRNol.1 19thMarch, 2019 29-31
3. No. 3/4/20 19/5DRNol.11I 30th August, 2019 32
4. No.3/4/2020/SDRNol.11I 6th March, 2020 33-35
5. No. 3/4/2020/SDRN 01.111 19thMarch, 2020 36
6. No. 3/4/202O/SDRNol. IV 16th September, 2020 37-40
7. No. 3/4/20 19/5DRNol.IV 30th October, 2020 41-43
8. No. 3/4/2020/SDRN 01.111 11th January, 2021 44-45
9. No. 3/4/2020/SDRN 01.111 26th August, 2021 46-47